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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02141 
CASE NAME: HICKS VS. CONTRA COSTA REGIONAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY JEREZIAH HICKS, KAMARIA SANDERS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion for plaintiff’s attorney to be relieved as counsel is granted. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00567 
CASE NAME: ESTATE OF DONALD DEAN BROWN VS. FILICE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL 
FILED BY MARIA ANNA FILICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to compel plaintiff Jeffrey Palmer to execute a release of medical records is 
granted. The court will sign the order provided. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00567 
CASE NAME: ESTATE OF DONALD DEAN BROWN VS. FILICE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL MENTAL EXAMINATION 
FILED BY MARIA ANNA FILICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to compel plaintiff Jeffry Palmer to submit to a mental examination is 
granted. The court will sign the order provided. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02277 
CASE NAME: ABOUSEIF VS. TASSAJARA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PREFERENCE 
FILED BY MARIA ABOUSEIF, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiffs’ motion for preference pursuant to CCP 36(a) is granted. Plaintiffs have established 
they are over 70 years of age, have a substantial interest in the action and the Galens’ health is 
“such that preference is necessary to prevent prejudicing” their interest in the litigation. 
 
The court appreciates that setting trial within the 120 window may result in both parties failing to 
have critical information before trial. Unfortunately, that likelihood is not a basis for denying the 
motion. Nor is the fact that the world is in the midst of a pandemic.  
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Jury trial is set for November 23, 2020 at 8:30 am and an Issue Conference is set for November 
13, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. All parties, trial counsel and any insurance representatives are ordered to 
appear in person for both dates. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01177 
CASE NAME: CORRETJER VS. PITTSBURG MENTAL HEALTH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PITTSBURG MENTAL HEALTH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed demurrer to the complaint is sustained without leave to amend. This is plaintiff’s 
second attempt to plead his case. The complaint fails to provide any details to support the new 
allegation that plaintiff complied with the Government Claims Act, fails to allege a statutory duty 
as to the County, fails to state a cause of action and is uncertain and unintelligible.  
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01185 
CASE NAME: LEAKS VS. GRANCARE, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY NATIONAL SENIOR CARE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The motion to quash brought by defendant National Senior Care, Inc. (“National”) is 

granted.  The basis for this ruling is as follows. 

 A. Notice. 

 The “Notice of Hearing Date,” filed on July 14, 2020, shows that plaintiff received proper 

notice of the hearing date for defendant National’s motion.  Plaintiff timely filed opposition 

papers on July 21, 2020. 

 B. Plaintiff’s Opposition Papers. 

 None of plaintiff’s evidentiary exhibits is tabbed, and the opposition memorandum of 

points and authorities exceeds the page limit without leave of court.  (See, Cal. Rules of Court, 

rule 3.1110, subd. (f), and rule 3.1113, subd. (d).)  The difficulties caused by these defects are 

exacerbated by the fact that plaintiff has made only a token effort to adapt opposition papers 

drafted for an earlier motion.  Thus, the headings for the table of contents refer to defendant 

Mariner Health Care, not defendant National, and most of the evidentiary exhibits do not relate 
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to National.  Further, the table of contents was not regenerated, so that the page number 

references in the table are no longer accurate. 

 Plaintiff’s attorney of record, Susan Y. Kang Gordon, is hereby sanctioned $ 150.00 for 

violating the applicable rules of court.  This sum shall be paid to the court clerk on or before 

August 20, 2020.  The Court notes that Ms. Kang Gordon was put on notice of the above rule 

violations in the Court’s tentative rulings for the previous motions to quash, issued on Tuesday 

July 21, 2020.  Ms. Kang Gordon apparently made a conscious decision not to correct those 

violations in the opposition papers for the pending motions, even though there was sufficient 

time to do so. 

C. Defendant’s Evidentiary Objections. 

 The Court rules as follows on defendant National’s evidentiary objections: 

  No. 1:  Sustained.  The subject emails relate to an earlier motion. 

No. 2: Overruled.  National’s indirect ownership interest is not sufficient to 

establish personal jurisdiction, but it is relevant. 

No. 3: Sustained.  Plaintiff has not established the relevance of this 

printout from Mariner Health Care’s website. 

No. 4: Overruled.  National’s indirect ownership interest is not sufficient to 

establish personal jurisdiction, but it is relevant. 

No. 5: Sustained.  Lack of foundation. 

Nos. 6-17: Sustained.  Lack of foundation and lack of relevance. 

 

 D. The Merits. 

 Plaintiff cites no legal authority supporting the proposition that defendant National’s 

indirect ownership interest in the Creekside nursing home, standing alone, constitutes a 

sufficient basis for establishing personal jurisdiction.  Plaintiff’s request to continue the hearings 

in order to conduct jurisdictional discovery is denied, on two fully independent grounds. 

  D-1. Lack of Due Diligence. 

The first ground for denying a continuance is that plaintiff has failed to show diligence in 

conducting jurisdictional discovery to date.  (Cf., Rodriguez v. Oto (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1020, 

1038 [in the summary judgment context “the court may properly consider the extent to which the 

requesting party's failure to secure the contemplated evidence more seasonably results from a 

lack of diligence”].)  Plaintiff commenced this action more than a year ago, on June 12, 2019.  

Yet the only evidence that plaintiff has conducted jurisdictional discovery is evidence of 

deposition notices served on July 10, 2020.  This is not diligence. 
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D-2. Lack Of Explanation. 

 The second ground for denying a continuance is that plaintiff has failed to articulate 
(1) what jurisdictional discovery plaintiff proposes to conduct, (2) what new information plaintiff 
can reasonably expect to find, and (3) how that new information would bear on the issue of 
personal jurisdiction.  As noted above, plaintiff concedes that defendant National’s ownership of 
an indirect interest in the Creekside nursing home is not sufficient to support personal 
jurisdiction.  To all appearances, plaintiff simply seeks permission to go on a fishing expedition.  
Given the weakness of plaintiff’s showing on this point, the Court exercises its discretion to deny 
jurisdictional discovery.  (See, Beckman v. Thompson (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 481, 486-487.  
Cf., Johnson v. Alameda County Medical Center (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 521, 532 [a conclusory 
declaration that discovery is necessary is not sufficient to require the continuance of a summary 
judgment hearing].) 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01185 
CASE NAME: LEAKS VS. GRANCARE, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY FUNDAMENTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The hearing on the motion to quash brought by defendant Fundamental Administrative 

Services, LLC (“Fundamental”) is continued by the Court to December 16, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., 

in Department 21.  The purpose of the continuance is to allow plaintiff to conduct discovery 

strictly limited to the issue of whether Fundamental’s contacts with California are sufficient to 

establish personal jurisdiction. 

 A. Notice. 

 The “Notice of Hearing Date,” filed on July 14, 2020, shows that plaintiff received proper 

notice of the hearing date for defendant Fundamental’s motion.  Plaintiff timely filed opposition 

papers on July 21, 2020. 

 B. Jurisdictional Discovery. 

 Fundamental’s opening declaration provides in pertinent part as follows: 

5. Based on information and belief, Mariner Health Central, Inc. provides 
administrative, clinical and operations support services to skilled nursing 
facilities in the State of California, including Creekside Healthcare Center. 

 
6. Effective January 1, 2017, [Fundamental] and Mariner Health Central, Inc. 

entered into an Administrative Support Agreement for [Fundamental] 
to provide certain support services that in turn, allowed Mariner Health 
Central to fulfill its contractual obligations owed to skilled nursing facilities 
such as Creekside Healthcare Center. 
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7. Those services included payroll and employee benefits, billing and 
collection, deposits and disbursements of funds, preparation of financial 
statements and operational reports, assistance with computer and 
telephone services, as well as other services. 

 
(Warlow Dec., filed on 7-1-20, ¶¶ 5-7.)  The Court finds that these somewhat ambiguous 

allegations provide a sufficient basis to allow jurisdictional discovery. 

 Plaintiff shall file and serve supplemental opposition papers on or before November 18, 

2020.  These papers shall comply with all pertinent rules of court, including but not limited to 

those governing the tabbing of exhibits, the length of opposition memoranda, and the 

highlighting of deposition testimony.  Plaintiff’s counsel shall carefully tailor the opposition 

papers to the issues and evidence pertinent to defendant Fundamental, and shall omit irrelevant 

issues and evidence. 

 Defendant Fundamental shall file and serve supplemental reply papers on or before 

December 2, 2020. 

 If a dispute over the scope of plaintiff’s discovery arises, the parties shall comply with the 

requirements of the Court’s discovery facilitator program.  Plaintiff’s counsel is admonished that 

the scope of discovery permissible under this order is narrow, and that monetary sanctions may 

be awarded if abusive discovery is pursued.  (See, Ross Dec., filed on 7-15-20, ¶¶ 4-9.) 

 C. Evidentiary Objections. 

   The Court rules as follows on defendant Fundamental’s evidentiary objections: 

  No. 1:  Sustained.  The subject emails relate to an earlier motion. 

Nos. 2-18: Sustained.  Lack of relevance. These documents do not reference 

Fundamental. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01545 
CASE NAME: LEVERETT VS. WILLIS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES 
FILED BY CHARLES WILLIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped by the moving party. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01771 
CASE NAME: LILIBETH BERSABAL VS. IMPAC MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED BY LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued per Stipulation to 9/02/20 at 9:00 am in Dept. 21. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01771 
CASE NAME: LILIBETH BERSABAL VS. IMPAC MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued per Stipulation to 9/02/20 at 9:00 am in Dept. 21. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02425 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS. GOLDEN STATE OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE 
FILED BY GENERAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS US, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s unopposed motion to transfer venue to San Joaquin County is granted. CCP 
396(b). Plaintiff filed in the wrong county according to Government Code 12965(b). Plaintiff is 
therefore responsible for paying all transfer fees and is ordered to have the case transferred 
within 30 days of this hearing. The court sets an OSC for November 5, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. to 
ensure that the case has been transferred. If it has, the OSC will be vacated.  
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00845 
CASE NAME: STEPHENSON VS. CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer by defendant City of Richmond (the “City”) to plaintiff Lisa 
Stephenson’s complaint. For the reasons set forth, the demurrer to the second and fourth 
causes of action are sustained, with leave to amend, and the demurrer to the third cause of 
action is overruled. 
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Facts 

Plaintiff alleges for 15 years she was the Human Resources Director for the City of Richmond, a 
position from which she was terminated on May 5, 2020. (Compl. ¶¶ 13, 35) In summary, she 
alleges that she received and reported multiple incidents of racial and gender discrimination 
from other City employees, that she advocated for those employees for their racial and gender 
discrimination complaints, and that she was subjected to harassment, discrimination, and 
unlawful retaliation for her reporting and opposing discrimination against those other employees. 
(Compl. ¶¶ 14-16, 20-22.) She alleges she learned City employees also had communications 
with employees who are union members in violation of the Meyers-Millias-Brown Act (“MMBA”). 
(Compl. ¶ 23.)  She alleges she reported the discrimination complaints to the City Manager, 
assisted the employees in asserting their discrimination complaints against the City, and 
reported the violations of MMBA “to the City.” (Compl. ¶¶ 14, 16, 20-22, 29, 64.) 

She alleges that after she began assisting employees in asserting their discrimination 
complaints, in July 2019, the City placed her on administrative leave because an investigator 
found she was acting as if she were under the influence of illicit drugs. (Compl. ¶¶ 24, 25.) The 
City required her to undergo a Fitness For Duty Examination (“FFDE”) during her leave, and the 
City claimed she was disabled. (Compl. ¶ 26.) The FFDE report concluded she was fit to return 
to work. (Compl. ¶ 27.) 

On March 17, 2020, she filed a complaint with the Department of Fair Employment and Housing 
(“DFEH Complaint”). (Compl. ¶ 30.) She was again placed on paid administrative leave on April 
23, 2020, she was given notice of her potential termination on May 1, 2020, and her 
employment was terminated on May 5, 2020. (Compl. ¶¶ 31, 34, 35.) 

Stephenson’s complaint alleges four causes of action, three based on violations of the Fair 
Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”), Government Code § 12940, et seq., and a fourth cause 
of action for unlawful retaliation under Labor Code § 1102.5. The City has demurred only to the 
second, third and fourth causes of action for failure to state claims upon which relief can be 
granted. (Dem. pp. 2-3; Memo. ISO Dem., p. 11, ll. 17-19.) 

Procedural Issue 

The City raised for the first time in its Reply the argument that the government claim Plaintiff 
filed with the City under Government Code § 912.4 covering her Labor Code § 1102.5 
whistleblower retaliation claim ("government claim" for convenience) was untimely in part as to 
acts occurring prior to November 2019, and that Plaintiff did not exhaust her administrative 
remedies on that basis. The City also submitted new evidence with its Reply, specifically a 
request for judicial notice with a copy of Plaintiff's government claim (RJN Exh. A), and the City's 
notice dated June 19, 2020 rejecting the government claim (RJN Exh. B). The demurrer raised 
the failure to exhaust administrative remedies, but only based on Plaintiff's premature filing of 
the complaint before the City's 45-day period for review of the government claim had expired. 
(Memo. ISO Dem. p. 18, ll. 9-22.)  

Raising a new argument in the Reply violates the law and motion rules generally applicable to a 
demurrer and denies Plaintiff a meaningful opportunity to address the issues. (CRC Rules 
3.1103(c) and 3.1113(b) [requiring the memorandum in support to set forth the "law, evidence, 
and arguments relied on, and a discussion of the statutes, cases, and textbooks cited in support 
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of the position advanced."].) "The rule is that points raised in a reply brief for the first time will 
not be considered unless good cause is shown for failure to present them before." (Fisher v. 
San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 590, 604 [new points in reply brief on 
appeal].) (See also Jay v. Mahaffey (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1522, 1537-1538 [in which the 
Court stated in the context of an anti-SLAPP motion, "The general rule of motion practice . . . is 
that new evidence is not permitted with reply papers."].) The Court declines to address the City's 
arguments on the alleged untimeliness of the government claim under the circumstances. 

The Court also notes that a demurrer must dispose of an entire cause of action. (See Fremont 
Indem. Co. v. Fremont General Corp. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97, 119.) It is not clear that the 
City’s new exhaustion argument states a ground to sustain its demurrer to the fourth cause of 
action in its entirety in any event. That issue will need to be addressed, if at all, if this issue is 
raised through an appropriate and timely filing. 

Standards Applicable to Determination of Demurrer 

In ruling on the demurrer, the Court must accept as true all well-pleaded factual allegations of 
the FAC, but not legal conclusions or contentions. (City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare (2007) 41 
Cal. 4th 859, 865; Carloss v. County of Alameda (2015) 242 Cal. App. 4th 116, 123) The Court 
gives the FAC "a reasonable interpretation, reading it as a whole and its parts in their context. 
[Citation.]." (Id. at 123 [quoting Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318].) 

Further, as argued by the City, because government liability is limited and dependent upon the 
existence of a statute and statutory duties, facts material to the elements of the causes of action 
asserted against a public entity must be pled with specificity. (See Soliz v. Williams (1999) 74 
Cal.App.4th 577, 584-585; Richardson-Tunnell v. School Ins. Program for Employees (2007) 
157 Cal.App.4th1056, overruled in part on other grounds in Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire 
Protection Dist. (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798; Susman v. Los Angeles (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 803, 808-
809.)  

Analysis 

 Second Cause of Action – Harassment in Violation of FEHA 

Government Code § 12940 lists a long series of unlawful employment practices that violate 
FEHA, including an employer discriminating against an employee based on race and other 
protected classifications (Govt. Code § 12940(a)) and an employer harassing an employee 
based on race and other protected classifications (Govt. Code § 12940(j)). Government Code § 
12926(o) provides that the protected categories of race, religious creed, sex and others 
identified in the FEHA statutes "includes a perception that the person has any of those 
characteristics or that the person is associated with a person who has, or is perceived to have, 
any of those characteristics."  

The City contends Plaintiff has not alleged either that she is a member of a protected class and 
was harassed based on her status, or that she is associated with a member of a protected class 
for purposes of an “associational harassment” claim as interpreted by the case law. The City 
also contends Stephenson has not alleged conduct that qualifies as "harassment" under the 
case law.  

A. Associational Harassment  
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There are few reported California cases addressing associational harassment and 
discrimination. (See, e.g., Castro-Ramirez v. Dependable Highway Express, Inc. (2016) 2 
Cal.App.5th 1028 ("Castro-Ramirez") [associational disability discrimination]; Rope v. Auto-Chlor 
System of Washington, Inc. (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 635, superceded by statute on other 
grounds as stated in Castro-Ramirez, supra, 2 Cal.App.5th at 1036 ("Rope") [associational 
disability discrimination]; and Thompson v. City of Monrovia (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 860 
(“Thompson”) [associational harassment based on race].) In Thompson, the Court explained 
that, in order for the plaintiff, a white police officer, to demonstrate associational harassment 
based on his advocacy for and reporting of discrimination and harassment of his African-
American colleagues, he had to produce evidence "that he was personally 'subjected to 
unwelcome racial comments as a result of [his] association with or advocacy for protected 
employees' .  . . . [Citation omitted, emphasis added.]" (Thompson, supra, 186 Cal.App.4th at 
876-877.)  

Stephenson has not alleged that she personally was subjected to derogatory, abusive, or 
racially disparaging statements or unwelcome comments based on race or gender as a result of 
her association with the employees who asserted discrimination claims based on those 
protected characteristics. As a result, she has not alleged an essential element of an 
associational harassment cause of action under Thompson. (Id. at 878.)  

B. Acts of Harassment 
 

The Court in Thompson also addressed the hostile work environment element of the plaintiff’s 
harassment claim in that case. Harassment generally must be either "verbal, physical, or visual 
and communicate[] an offensive message to the harassed employee. [Citations and internal 
quotations omitted.]” (Thompson, supra, 186 Cal.App.4th at 877.) The harassing conduct must 
be "sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the conditions of the victim's employment and create 
an abusive environment  . . . from the perspective of a reasonable person belonging to the racial 
or ethnic group of the plaintiff," and cannot be "occasional, isolated, sporadic, or trivial" but must 
be "a concerted pattern of harassment of a repeated, routine or a generalized nature. [Citations 
and internal quotations omitted.]" (Id.) 

Plaintiff has not alleged facts that suggest that she herself was subjected to a concerted pattern 
of offensive messages that was severe or pervasive so as to create an abusive environment 
based on her association with persons of a protected class.(See Govt. Code § 12923(a)-(d) 
[explaining hostile work environment].) The complaint does not allege facts that support a hostile 
work environment claim. (Thompson, supra, 186 Cal.App.4th at 878.) 

In addition, the conduct and statements alleged in the Complaint fall into the category of 
management and supervisory decisions that do not provide a basis for a harassment claim.  

[C]ommonly necessary personnel management actions such as 
hiring and firing, job or project assignments, office or work station 
assignments, promotion or demotion, performance evaluations, 
the provision of support, the assignment or nonassignment of 
supervisory functions, deciding who will and who will not attend 
meetings, deciding who will be laid off, and the like, do not come 
within the meaning of harassment. These are actions of a type 
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necessary to carry out the duties of business and personnel 
management. These actions may retrospectively be found 
discriminatory if based on improper motives, but in that event 
the remedies provided by the FEHA are those for discrimination, 
not harassment.  [Emphasis added.] 

(Janken v. GM Hughes Electronics (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55, 64–65.) (See also Reno v. Baird 
(1998) 18 Cal.4th 640, 645, superceded by statute on other grounds; Jumaane v. City of Los 
Angeles (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1390, 1407 [holding an "unwarranted" disciplinary work 
suspension does not constitute harassment as a matter of law].)   

Stephenson alleges she was subjected to threats of termination and being laid off, to an 
unwanted FFDE, to administrative leave based on the City’s allegedly pretextual concerns about 
her possible illicit drug use and fitness to perform her job responsibilities, and to termination for 
discriminatory and pretextual reasons. (Compl. ¶¶ 17, 19, 24-27, 31-35) She does not allege 
she was personally subjected to derogatory comments or offensive statements based on her 
association with employees with protected characteristics or her own protected characteristics. 
As the City points out, an employer may require certain examinations, including a fitness for 
duty examination, that are job-related, and an employee is not protected based on current use 
of illegal drugs. (Govt. Code § 12940(f)(2); Cal. Code of Regs. tit. 2, § 11071(d)(1) and (2).)   

While Stephenson's allegations may support a discrimination or retaliation claim, they do not 
allege harassment under the authorities cited above. Therefore, the demurrer to the second 
cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Third Cause of Action – Discrimination in Violations of FEHA 

The California Supreme Court explained that under FEHA, "the terms 'discriminate' and 'harass' 
appear in separate provisions and define distinct wrongs. [Citations omitted.]" (Roby v. 
McKesson Corp. (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686, 705.) Government Code § 12940(a) prohibits an 
employer from discriminating based on race, sex, disability, and other protected characteristics 
"in compensation or in terms, conditions, or privileges of employment." (Gov. Code § 12940(a); 
Roby v. McKesson Corp., supra, 47 Cal.4th at 705.) Official actions by the employer of disparate 
treatment, or demoting or terminating an employee based on protected characteristics such as 
sex or race, constitute unlawful discrimination under FEHA. (Roby v. McKesson Corp., supra, 47 
Cal.4th 686 at 705, 708.) 

To state a FEHA discrimination claim, Plaintiff must allege that: (1) plaintiff is a member of a 
protected class (or, under Government Code § 12926(o) is associated with a member of a 
protected class); (2) plaintiff was performing competently in her employment position; (3) plaintiff 
suffered an adverse employment action; and (4) circumstances alleged by plaintiff suggest a 
discriminatory motive for the adverse employment action, including where the alleged reasons 
for the adverse employment action are shown to be dishonest or pretextual. (Guz v. Bechtel 
National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 355, 360; Serri v. University of Santa Clara (2014) 226 
Cal.App.4th at 860.) Allegations that meet the four elements of a discrimination claim 
summarized above make a prima facie case for employment discrimination. (Serri, supra, 226 
Cal.App.4th at 860.) A claim of associational discrimination may be made where the employee’s 
association with persons in a protected class subjects her to adverse employment action, and 
Plaintiff alleges a discriminatory motive for the employer’s actions. (Govt. Code § 12926(o); 
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Castro-Ramirez, 2 Cal.App.5th at 1037 [in connection with an associational disability 
discrimination claim, “Adapting this framework to the associational discrimination context, the 
‘disability’ from which the plaintiff suffers is his or her association with a disabled person. . . . 
[T]he disability must be a substantial factor motivating the employer’s adverse employment 
action.”].)  

The City contends Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged that she was discriminated against 
because of her status as a member of a protected class or her association with members of a 
protected class/ (Memo. ISO Dem. p. 14, ll. 10-11.) The City also argues that Plaintiff cannot 
allege a claim for discrimination based on perceived disability, as the perceived disability she 
alleges, i.e. perceived current illicit drug use, is not a legally protected disability under the Cal. 
Code of Reg. tit. 2, § 11071. (Memo. ISO Dem. p. 14, ll. 17-28.)  

Without considering the perceived disability, Plaintiff alleges she was discriminated against and 
suffered adverse employment actions by the City because of her association with and advocacy 
for African-American and other City employees who suffered racial and gender discrimination. 
(Compl. ¶¶ 14-17, 19-22, 24, 25-28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 56-58.) She alleges she was placed on 
unnecessary and unfair administrative leave, subjected to an unnecessary and unwanted FFDE, 
and ultimately terminated because of her association with persons who alleged discrimination by 
the City on the basis of race. (Compl. ¶¶ 24-28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 56-58.) She alleges a time line 
which supports a potential discriminatory motive in that she alleges she reported discrimination 
against other employees and thereafter, the City Manager began threatening her with 
termination or a layoff, was subjected to an accusation of illicit drug use and placed on 
administrative leave, was required to participate in the FFDE, and though she was found fit to 
return to work, shortly thereafter was placed on administrative leave and terminated. (Id.)  

These allegations are sufficient to state a prima facie case for discrimination based on 
associational racial and gender discrimination under Government Code §§ 12940(a) and 
12926(o) for purposes of a demurrer. The demurrer to the third cause of action is overruled. 

Fourth Cause of Action – Retaliation in Violation of Labor Code § 1102.5 

A. Failure to Plead Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Based on Premature Filing 
 

Plaintiff’s fourth cause of action for whistleblower retaliation in violation of Labor Code § 1102.5 
is subject to the Government Claims Act. (See Govt. Code §§ 900.4, 905 [applies to claims for 
money or money damages against a public entity]; Govt. Code §§ 912.4 and 945.4.) No suit for 
money damages may be brought against a public entity "until a written claim therefor has been 
presented to the public entity and has been acted upon by the board, or has been deemed to 
have been rejected by the board." (Govt. Code § 945.4.) The claim is deemed rejected if not 
acted upon by the public entity within 45 days of its presentation. (Govt. Code § 912.4(c).) 

"[A] plaintiff must allege facts demonstrating or excusing compliance with the claim presentation 
requirement. Otherwise, his complaint is subject to a general demurrer for failure to state facts 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action." (State of California v. Superior Court (2004) 32 Cal.4th 
1234, 1243 (“Bodde”) [internal quotations omitted].) Plaintiff alleged she filed a claim with the 
City under Government Code § 945.4 on May 6, 2020. (Compl. ¶ 12.) She filed her complaint 
seven days later.  
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In its demurrer and supporting memorandum, the City argued Stephenson did not exhaust her 
administrative remedies because her lawsuit was filed prematurely before the City had acted on 
her government claim or it was deemed rejected. (Memo. ISO Dem. p. 18, ll. 9-22.) The cases 
the City cites to support its arguments did not involve a premature lawsuit but cases where no 
government claim had been filed. (See City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 
455 [class members were not excused from filing claims with public entity for nuisance and 
inverse condemnation under Government Claims Act prior to commencing litigation against the 
City]; J.J. v. County of San Diego (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1214, 1219 [untimely claim and denial 
of petition to allow late filing]; Le Mere v. Los Angeles Unified School District (2019) 35 
Cal.App.5th 237, 241, 247 [no claim filed prior to suit, and instead was filed one year after the 
lawsuit].)  

California courts that have considered the effect of suit being filed prematurely before the claim 
was acted upon by the public entity indicate that the prematurity of the lawsuit may give rise to a 
plea for abatement of the action, but does not warrant barring the claim. (Cory v. City of 
Huntington Beach (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 131, 135-136 ("Cory") [court reversed summary 
judgment for city based on premature filing of lawsuit after claim under the Government Claims 
Act was filed but before time for rejection had lapsed]; Taylor v. City of Los Angeles (1960) 180 
Cal.App.2d 255, 257-258, 263-264 (“Taylor”) [addressing pre-Government Claims Act 
exhaustion of administrative remedies statutes with provisions similar to Government Code § 
945.4].) (See also State v. Superior Court (Bodde) (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234, 1243-1244 ("Bodde") 
[citing Cory, Taylor and other decisions addressing a party’s premature filing of a lawsuit after 
submitting a timely government claim]; but see Chas. L. Harney, Inc. v. Superior Court (1963) 
217 Cal.App.2d 77, 101-102.)  

For the first time with its Reply, the City presented evidence that on June 19, 2020, the claim 
was partially rejected as to the portion of the claim for acts occurring after November 2019, and 
was deemed untimely with respect to acts occurring prior to November 2019. (RJN Exh. B) The 
City has clearly acted on the claim at this point. Nevertheless, the Complaint as pled does not 
allege fulfillment of the second component of the exhaustion requirement under Government 
Code § 945.4 by the public entity acting on the claim. The Court therefore sustains the 
demurrer to the fourth cause of action on that ground, but grants Plaintiff leave to amend to 
allege the requisite disposition of her claim under Government Code § 945.4.  

B. Failure to Allege A Protected Disclosure 
 

The City also demurs to the fourth cause of action on the ground it fails to adequately allege a 
protected disclosure under Labor Code § 1102.5. Both parties rely on the Court’s decision in 
Patten v. Grant Joint Union High School (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1378 ("Patten"). The Court in 
Patten explained that the elements of a Labor Code § 1102.5 (b) violation "require that (1) the 
plaintiff establish a prima facie case of retaliation, (2) the defendant provide a legitimate, 
nonretaliatory explanation for its acts, and (3) the plaintiff show this explanation is merely a 
pretext for the retaliation. [Citations omitted.]" (Id. at 1384.) The first element of retaliation 
requires plaintiff to “show (1) she engaged in a protected activity, (2) her employer subjected her 
to an adverse employment action, and (3) there is a causal link between the two. [Citations 
omitted.]" (Id.) The "protected activity" in the retaliation component of the claim means an 
activity protected under FEHA. (Husman v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp. (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 
1168, 1192.) "[D]isclosing an illegal activity is protected activity. [Citations omitted.]" (Hawkins v. 
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City of Los Angeles (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 384, 393.) This is true even if the employee was only 
fulfilling her job responsibilities in making the report. (McVeigh v. Recology San Francisco 
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 443, 469 [quoting Patten, supra, 134 Cal.App.4th at 1386].)   

The case law indicates the manner in which the report was made to "the City" is essential to the 
claim. (See, e.g., Colores v. Bd. of Trustees (2003)105 Cal.App.4th 1293, 1311-12 [public 
employee’s disclosure of a violation of law to her supervisor qualifies as a disclosure to a 
government or law enforcement agency]; Mize-Kurzman v. Marin County Comm. College Dist. 
(2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 832, 857-858 [citing Labor Code § 1102.5 (e) which provides ‘[a] report 
made by an employee of a governmental agency to his or her employer is a disclosure of 
information to a government or law enforcement agency . . .’ subject to the statute’s 
protections,” stating in dicta where the supervisor is not the alleged wrongdoer, "it cannot be 
stated that a report to a supervisor in the normal course of duties in not a protected disclosure"]; 
but see Jaramillo v. County of Orange (2011) 200 Cal. App. 4th 811, 825-26 [assistant sheriff's 
report to county sheriff’s department by reporting to his supervisor, the county sheriff accused of 
wrongdoing, was protected by the state whistleblower statute].)   

Plaintiff alleges that she “reported” the unlawful actions she believed violated the MMBA without 
identifying to whom she made the report. (Compl. ¶ 23.) She also alleges “Plaintiff disclosed to 
the City” the actions she believed were unlawful violations of the MMBA. (Compl. ¶ 64.) She 
does not allege the manner in which the disclosure or report was made nor the identity and 
capacity of the person or body to whom the report was made. The Complaint does not plead 
facts with specificity setting forth the essential elements of her Labor Code § 1102.5 claim 
regarding the manner and recipient of her alleged reporting of the violations of the MMBA.  

The demurrer to the fourth cause of action will also be sustained, with leave to amend. 

 

 

 

 


